1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Moved by Wintrow

Seconded by Syme(11)

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES HOUSE AMENDMENT TO H.B. NO. 540

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 2

On page 4 of the printed bill, in line 1, following "the" insert: "Idaho humane society's"; also in line 1, delete "established by section"; delete line 2, and insert: "and used in accordance with the provisions of subsection (5) of this section."; in line 18, following "the" insert: "Idaho humane society's"; also in line 18, delete "established by section 57-825," and insert: "."; delete line 19, and insert: "A committee of five (5) members shall be appointed by the board of directors of the Idaho humane society to designate recipients of disbursements from the fund. The committee members shall serve two (2) year terms and shall include one (1) licensed Idaho veterinarian, one (1) certified veterinarian technician and three (3) representatives of the rescue, sheltering and animal welfare community unaffiliated with the Idaho humane society. Subsequent appointments to the committee shall be made by the committee. The committee shall meet once per year to designate recipients of moneys from the Idaho humane society's pet lovers fund, which recipients may include Idaho licensed veterinarians, Idaho animal shelters or Idaho nonprofit organizations. At the direction of the committee, moneys in the fund shall be disbursed to recipients designated by the committee and used to provide assistance with canine and feline spay and neuter services to low-income residents of Idaho. The Idaho humane society, the committee members and any organization represented by a serving committee member shall be ineligible to receive disbursements from the fund.".

AMENDMENT TO THE BILL

On page 4, delete lines 20 through 40.

CORRECTION TO TITLE

On page 1, in line 3, following "REFERENCE;" insert: "AND"; and delete lines 5 through 7, and insert: "LICENSE PLATES.".